

No. 22-15815

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDON BRISKIN,
on behalf of himself and those similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHOPIFY INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:21-cv-06269-PJH
Hon. Phyllis J. Hamilton, United States District Judge

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT BRANDON BRISKIN'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Seth Safier
Matthew T. McCrary
Gutride Safier LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94114
(415) 639-9090

Nicolas A. Sansone
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

January 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The panel opinion announces new principles that govern the important question of how to assess personal jurisdiction in cases involving online misconduct.....	9
II. The principles announced in the panel opinion run counter to precedents of this Court and the Supreme Court.....	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alves v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 4706585 (D. Mass. July 24, 2023).....	14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	17
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Curd v. Papa John’s International, Inc.</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 6121152 (D. Md. Sept. 19, 2023).....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	9
<i>Hasson v. FullStory, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4745961 (W.D. Pa. July 25, 2023)	14
<i>Herbal Brands, Inc. v. Photoplaza, Inc.</i> , 72 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3, 9, 16
<i>Jones v. Papa John’s International, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7155562 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 31, 2023).....	14
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	3, 11, 15, 16
<i>Rosenthal v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 5179506 (D. Mass. Aug. 11, 2023)	14
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	9

Other Authorities

Brooke Nelson, *The FBI Warns Against This Online Shopping Scam*,
Reader’s Digest (Dec. 14, 2023)..... 12

Josh Meyer, *The “Barbie” Movie Is Making Everyone Think Pink. It
May Also Give You a Computer Virus*,
USA Today (July 26, 2023) 12

Max Zahn, *Collection of Voice Data for Profit Raises Privacy Fears*,
ABC News (Jan. 18, 2023) 13

Ryan Mac & Kashmir Hill, *Clearview AI Settles Suit and Agrees to
Limit Sales of Facial Recognition Database*,
N.Y. Times (May 9, 2022)..... 13

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 353
